the net effects, meaning all four components of the analysis were aggregated to produce the

23 IMPLAN. Data Sources. implan.com/data-sources/.

Exhibit OEC-3
Page 22 of 31

https://implan.com/data-sources/
https://www.gabelassociates.com/
https://www.gabelassociates.com/

   Page 13
Estimating the Costs and Benefits of

Energy Waste Reduction in Ohio

Gabel Associates, Inc.

results. As noted in the description of potential costs, we relied on two estimates of the cost

to achieve energy savings; those being the actual cost to achieve of recent program

expenditures in Ohio and in Michigan. The Ohio cost to achieve is based on the most recent

cost of saved energy for the 2019 results. The Michigan cost of saved energy is based the

most recently filed program plans for Michigan’s two largest electric utilities, DTE and

Consumers Energy.24 All results shown in table 12 assume a five-year amortization of total

energy waste reduction program expenditures.

Table 12. Increase in Ohio state GDP by scenario and sector (NPV 2021$ millions)

Energy

Savings

Scenario

Cost to

Achieve

Scenario

Residential

Value Added

to GDP

Business

Value Added

to GDP

Total Value

Added to

GDP

1%
Ohio 763 1,043 1,806

Michigan 891 1,013 1,903

1.5%
Ohio 1,526 2,085 3,612

Michigan 1,781 2,026 3,807

2%
Ohio 2,035 2,780 4,816

Michigan 2,375 2,701 5,076

We estimated job creation using the same method described above. Table 13 shows the

estimated job-year creation driven by the three scenarios under two cost of saved energy

assumptions. Please note, a job-year is not a full-time permanent employee but refers to a

job in a specific industry over a one-year time period. Values represent the total job-year

creation over the life of the energy savings.

Table 13. Job-year creation by scenario and sector

Exhibit OEC-3
Page 23 of 31

https://www.gabelassociates.com/
https://www.gabelassociates.com/